Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items $ 62,162 $ 57,020 $ 50,896 $ (34,747) $ 135,331

Revenues as reported $ 1,106,162 $ 357,256 $ 259,674 $ — $ 1,723,092

Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding unusual items 5.6 % 16.0 % 19.6 % 7.9 %

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the

Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses

the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

©2017 Harsco Corporation. All Rights Reserved

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

16

HARSCO CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY

SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco

Metals & Minerals

Harsco

Industrial

Harsco

Rail Corporate

Consolidated

Totals

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016:

Operating income as reported $ 19,700 $ 3,099 $ 4,916 $ (3,567) $ 24,148

Harsco Rail Segment forward contract loss provision

— — 5,000 — 5,000

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment cumulative translation

adjustment liquidation (1,157) — — — (1,157)

Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual items

$ 18,543 $ 3,099 $ 9,916 $ (3,567) $ 27,991

Revenues as reported $ 234,617 $ 55,981 $ 69,590 $ 34 $ 360,222

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 438 $ 11,640 $ 10,077 $ (15,957) $ 6,198

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment separation costs

— — — 8,169 8,169

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit and

underperforming contract charges, net 6,399 — — — 6,399

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment Project Orion charges

5,070 — — — 5,070

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment contract termination

charges (253) — — — (253)

Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items

$ 11,654 $ 11,640 $ 10,077 $ (7,788) $ 25,583

Revenues as reported $ 243,261 $ 75,373 $ 68,798 $ — $ 387,432

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the

Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses

the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

©2017 Harsco Corporation. All Rights Reserved

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

17

HARSCO CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY

SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco

Metals & Minerals

Harsco

Industrial

Harsco

Rail Corporate Consolidated Totals

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 81,634 $ 23,182 $ (17,527) $ (23,820) $ 63,469

Harsco Rail Segment forward contract loss provision

— — 45,050 — 45,050

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit 5,100 — — — 5,100

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment separation costs

— — — 3,287 3,287

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment cumulative translation adjustment liquidation

(1,157) — — — (1,157)

Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual items

$ 85,577 $ 23,182 $ 27,523 $ (20,533) $ 115,749

Revenues as reported $ 965,540 $ 247,542 $ 238,107 $ 34 $ 1,451,223

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 26,289 $ 57,020 $ 50,896 $ (45,669) $ 88,536

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment contract termination charges, net

13,484 — — — 13,484

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment separation costs

— — — 9,922 9,922

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment salt cake processing and disposal charges

7,000 — — — 7,000

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment Project Orion charges

5,070 — — — 5,070

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit and underperforming contract charges

4,977 — — — 4,977

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment subcontractor settlement charge

4,220 — — — 4,220

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment multi-employer pension plan charge

1,122 — — — 1,122

Harsco Infrastructure Segment loss on disposal — — — 1,000 1,000

Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items

$ 62,162 $ 57,020 $ 50,896 $ (34,747) $ 135,331

Revenues as reported $ 1,106,162 $ 357,256 $ 259,674 $ — $ 1,723,092

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the

Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally

assesses the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

©2017 Harsco Corporation. All Rights Reserved

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

18

HARSCO CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY

SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco

Metals & Minerals

Harsco

Industrial

Harsco

Rail Corporate

Consolidated

Totals

Three Months Ended March 31, 2016:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 6,941 $ 6,471 $ 4,906 $ (8,887) $ 9,431

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit charges

5,100 — — — 5,100

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment separation costs

— — — 3,287 3,287

Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual items

$ 12,041 $ 6,471 $ 4,906 $ (5,600) $ 17,818

Revenues as reported $ 229,672 $ 61,869 $ 61,740 $ — $ 353,281

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of

the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally

assesses the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.